
FY17 Budget Process 

City Council Budget Questions 

Group 1 

 

1. Please provide estimated amounts of the net transfer from PWC to the General Fund using both the 

percent of sales and the percent of net assets methods. 

 

• Calculation based on sales (FY16 method, as budgeted by City) 

FY15 residential, commercial and industrial metered electric retail sales  $184,577,223 

Transfer calculated at 5.2%                                                9,598,016 

Rounded for budget presentation                                       $     9,598,100 

 

• Calculation based on net assets (FY15 and prior method, as budgeted by PWC) 

FY15 Electric Fund net assets       $ 406,806,731 

Transfer calculated at 3.1%                                              12,611,009 

Rounded for budget presentation                                       $   12,611,000 

Less: 

Transfer for Phase V Annexation Projects     (      2,666,100) 

Transfer for Annexation Debt Service      (          385,200) 

Transfer for Assessment Interest Rate Cap Differential    (          110,000) 

Net Transfer for FY17        $      9,449,700 

 

• Variance between methods       $         148,400 

 

2. What is the average cost per mile and per foot for street paving? 

 

The average cost for resurfacing is approximately $225,000 per mile, or $42.61 per linear foot. 

 

3. Has Cumberland County provided any funding or made any funding commitments for the NC Civil War 

History Center? 

 

Cumberland County finance staff has confirmed that the County has not provided any funding or 

commitments for funding for the NC Civil War History Center at this time. 

 

4. What minimum fund balance percentage does the State require to be maintained for the Stormwater 

Fund?  Can City Council dip into it, and if so when would that money need to be replenished?  

 

 The state doesn’t have requirements for the fund balance in enterprise funds, such as the City’s Stormwater 

Fund.  The primary financial requirements for the City’s Stormwater Operating Fund are in the revenue bond 

documents, which focus more on debt coverage (the amount of annual revenue needed to cover annual 

operating expenditures and debt service).  As discussed at the 5/18/16 budget work session, there is 

projected to be $2.2 million in available fund balance for the Stormwater Operating Fund at the end of fiscal 

year 2016.  Though not a requirement to maintain a certain percentage of stormwater fund balance, it is 

important to maintain sufficient cash on hand/fund balance to address unexpected operating and 

maintenance expenditures.  One option would be to maintain operating fund balance equal to 6 months of 

annually budgeted operating expenditures, which would be $1.8 million.  

 

On a related note, for the combined Stormwater Operating and Capital Funds there was $11.7 million cash 

plus $2.4 million in restricted cash from revenue bond proceeds on hand as of June 30, 2015 (see page L-29 

of the 2015 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report).  The majority of that funding was committed for 

identified Stormwater capital projects (see page L-32 of Comprehensive Annual Financial Report).   

 

 



5. Please provide a copy of the FY15 Powell Bill report. 

 

Attachment A provides a copy of the final Powell Bill report as of June 30, 2015. 

 

Attachment B provides a summary list of permissible uses of Powell Bill funding. 

 

The last line on page 1 of the report indicates that the City had a balance of $1,930,862.79 of restricted 

Powell Bill funds on hand at the end of fiscal year 2015.  That funding was largely committed on open 

encumbrances for Phase II of the FY2015 street resurfacing (Contract 17021, $1,608,425.10).  In addition, 

$176,229.85 remained committed from FY2014 street resurfacing funds pending receipt of invoices for 

resurfacing following annexation projects in areas 14 and 15 (Purchase Orders 124014 and 123539). 

 

6. Please provide details of payments made to date to the Center for Economic and Business Development 

(C.E.E.D.) for the business incubator/farmers market project. 

 

There has been one payment issued to date to C.E.E.D. on April 2, 2015 for $100,000.  This payment 

provided reimbursement for a share of design costs for the Food Hub Project which were reported to total 

$128,288.  There have been no reimbursements paid to C.E.E.D. from the $100,000 appropriated in the 

current fiscal year. 

 

 

Responses for the following questions are pending: 

 

7. Please provide details of payments made to date to Fayetteville State University for the farmers’ market 

project.  What are the funding needs/requests for the balance of FY16 and for FY17? 

 

 

8. Please provide budget information for the FCEDC for the upcoming fiscal year. 

 

 

9. City Engineer Giselle Rodriguez advised that there are 4 projects 90% ready to bid.  How long before 

construction can start on those and how much do they total?   

 

 

10. Will the City now have additional funding responsibility for pavement overlay costs for the Phase V 

annexation projects?  If yes, are cost estimates available and has funding been included in the FY2017 

budget for these expenses? 
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#
Acct # Contract/ PO # Explanation G/L Date

Gross

Amount due 

Vendor

Sales Tax Retainage

Net of Sales 

Tax and 

Retainage

Check No. Check Date Mthly Total

Line 1 - Right of Way

PV 736333 87905.8581 Bobbitt, Arnell 1/20/2015 1,771.00             1,771.00            12347543 1/29/2015 1,771.00            Jan

PV 748225 87905.8581 Maldonado, Raquel (ROW) 5/7/2015 4,990.00             4,990.00            12350928 5/14/2015 4,990.00            May

6,761.00             -                6,761.00            6,761.00            

Line 2 - Engineering

PV 748432 87905.8490 126235 Davenport 04/30/15 17,000.00           17,000.00          12351088 05/21/15 17,000.00          May

PV 754899 87905.8490 126235 Davenport 06/17/15 3,956.25             3,956.25            12353076 07/16/15 3,956.25            Jun accr

20,956.25           -                -                20,956.25          

Line 3 - Paving & Resurfacing

OV 736616 87808.8582 16740 Barnhill Contracting Company 12/01/14 237,814.96        6,069.31       231,745.65        

Less: Change order City drainage (2,925.00)           (2,925.00)           12347539 01/29/15

RI 56790 87808.8582 31300004594 PWC 01/20/15 (8,370.23)           (8,370.23)           

RI 56790 87808.8582 31300000720 PWC 01/20/15 (88,351.48)         (88,351.48)        

Subtotal 138,168.25        6,069.31       -                132,098.94        132,098.94        Jan

OV 754567 87809.8582 17021 Barnhill Contracting Company 06/30/15 109,110.00        2,727.25       106,382.75        12352801 07/09/15 106,382.75        Jun accr

109,110.00        -                2,727.25       106,382.75        

OV 722234 87809.8582 16862 Highland Paving Company 08/31/14 139,722.11        950.85          3,493.05       135,278.21        12342797 09/18/14 135,278.21        Sep

OV 725765 87809.8582 16862 Highland Paving Company 09/30/14 449,635.45        9,535.99       11,240.89    428,858.57        12343934 10/16/14 428,858.57        Oct

OV 729579 87809.8582 16862 Highland Paving Company 10/31/14 599,360.90        15,802.89    14,984.02    568,573.99        12345398 11/20/14 568,573.99        Nov

OV 731847 87809.8582 16862 Highland Paving Company 11/30/14 369,804.84        11,356.51    9,245.12       349,203.21        12346119 12/11/14

OV 734168 87809.8582 16862 Highland Paving Company 07/28/14 362,742.91        11,751.04    350,991.87        12346775 12/31/14 700,195.08        Dec

OV 722234 87809.8582 16862 Highland Paving Company 08/31/14 (3,493.05)     3,493.05            12348427 02/26/15

OV 725765 87809.8582 16862 Highland Paving Company 09/30/14 (11,240.89)   11,240.89          12348427 02/26/15

OV 729579 87809.8582 16862 Highland Paving Company 10/31/14 (14,984.02)   14,984.02          12348427 02/26/15

PD 739819 87809.8582 liquidated dmgs Highland Paving Company 11/22/14 (98.89)                 (98.89)                12348427 02/26/15

OV 739354 87809.8582 16862 Highland Paving Company 11/22/14 1,678.95       (1,678.95)           12348427 02/26/15

OV 739354 87809.8582 16862 Highland Paving Company 11/22/14 584.79          (584.79)              12348427 02/26/15

OV 731847 87809.8582 16862 Highland Paving Company 11/30/14 (9,245.12)     9,245.12            12348427 02/26/15 36,600.45          Feb

-                      

Subtotal 1,921,167.32     51,661.02    -                1,869,506.30    

2,168,445.57     57,730.33    2,727.25       2,107,987.99    2,107,987.99    

Total 2,168,445.57     

Less: Sales Tax (57,730.33)         

Less: Expenditures in excess of 

Powell Bill funds -                      

Amount Reported on Line 3 2,110,715.24     

FY2014 Street Resurfacing - Phase II - SL 878081

FY 2015 Street Resurfacing

FY 2015 Street Resurfacing Phase II - SL 878092

Langdon Street Widening
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Line 4 - Maintenance

PV 718011 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 07/14/14 290.00                8.05              -                281.95               12341824 08/21/14 281.95               Aug

PV 719898 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 08/26/14 1,337.51             45.85            1,291.66            12342501 09/09/14

PV 719897 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 08/26/14 362.61                15.82            346.79               12342501 09/09/14

PV 719895 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 08/27/14 213.76                7.91              205.85               12342501 09/09/14

PV 720479 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 09/03/14 1,577.95             93.38            1,484.57            12342501 09/09/14

PV 721333 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 09/08/14 259.55                15.82            243.73               12342802 09/18/14

PV 722364 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 09/08/14 1,550.12             47.04            1,503.08            12343106 09/25/14 5,075.68            Sep

PV 726322 47160.8490 125021 Horner Paving Co. 09/24/14 3,380.00             115.50          3,264.50            12344228 10/23/14 3,264.50            Oct

PV 731676 47160.8490 125021 Horner Paving Co. 12/04/14 7,809.65             316.07          7,493.58            12346121 12/11/14

PV 731710 47160.8490 125021 Horner Paving Co. 12/05/14 4,155.39             68.25            4,087.14            12346121 12/11/14

PV 731709 47160.8490 125021 Horner Paving Co. 12/05/14 1,634.10             26.25            1,607.85            12346121 12/11/14

PV 734004 47160.8490 125021 Horner Paving Co. 11/05/14 2,552.38             42.28            2,510.10            12346779 12/31/14

PV 733892 47160.8490 125783 Horner Paving Co. 12/17/14 1,998.09             32.97            1,965.12            12346779 12/31/14

PV 733890 47160.8490 125783 Horner Paving Co. 12/17/14 2,473.80             43.96            2,429.84            12346779 12/31/14

PV 733889 47160.8490 125783 Horner Paving Co. 12/17/14 15,992.16           246.75          15,745.41          12346779 12/31/14

PV 733866 47160.8490 125021 Horner Paving Co. 12/17/14 621.74                10.57            611.17               12346779 12/31/14 36,450.21          Dec

PV 734786 47160.8490 125866 Horner Paving Co. 12/31/14 6,284.07             100.42          6,183.65            12347180 01/15/15

PV 734785 47160.8490 125866 Horner Paving Co. 12/31/14 11,940.34           225.75          11,714.59          12347180 01/15/15

PV 734783 47160.8490 125866 Horner Paving Co. 12/31/14 14,250.70           236.25          14,014.45          12347180 01/15/15 31,912.69          Jan

PV 741290 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 02/04/15 1,292.76             35.56            1,257.20            12349025 03/19/15

PV 741065 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 03/05/15 343.48                4.45              339.03               12349025 03/19/15

PV 741064 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 03/05/15 329.84                4.45              325.39               12349025 03/19/15

PV 741063 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 03/05/15 310.00                13.65            296.35               12349025 03/19/15

PV 741061 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 03/05/15 237.00                8.89              228.11               12349025 03/19/15

PV 741060 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 03/05/15 161.24                14.14            147.10               12349025 03/19/15

PV 741059 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 03/05/15 465.97                22.24            443.73               12349025 03/19/15

PV 741057 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 03/05/15 2,620.00             53.34            2,566.66            12349025 03/19/15

PV 741066 47160.8490 125020 Horner Paving Co. 03/05/15 2,148.92             26.67            2,122.25            12349025 03/19/15 7,725.82            Mar

PV 746183 47160.8490 125866 Horner Paving Co. 03/10/15 5,615.88             84.00            5,531.88            12350156 04/23/15

PV 744759 47160.8490 126110 Horner Paving Co. 03/10/15 8,530.90             136.50          8,394.40            12350156 04/23/15

PV 744757 47160.8490 126110 Horner Paving Co. 03/10/15 9,921.94             157.50          9,764.44            12350156 04/23/15

PV 744749 47160.8490 125866 Horner Paving Co. 03/10/15 746.08                11.81            734.27               12350156 04/23/15

PV 744748 47160.8490 125866 Horner Paving Co. 03/10/15 710.60                7.87              702.73               12350156 04/23/15

PV 744746 47160.8490 125866 Horner Paving Co. 03/10/15 970.36                15.14            955.22               12350156 04/23/15 26,082.94          Apr

PV 752551 47160.8490 126402 Applied polymerics 05/29/15 35,899.00           35,899.00          12352063 06/18/15 35,899.00          Jun

PV 744751 61140.8490 125949 Horner Paving Co. 03/10/15 3,388.40             53.23            3,335.17            12350156 04/23/15

PV 744753 61140.8490 125949 Horner Paving Co. 03/10/15 468.50                7.87              460.63               12350156 04/23/15

PV 744755 61140.8490 125949 Horner Paving Co. 03/10/15 1,414.36             22.57            1,391.79            12350156 04/23/15

PV 744756 61140.8490 125949 Horner Paving Co. 03/10/15 685.26                10.50            674.76               12350156 04/23/15 5,862.35            

154,944.41        2,389.27       -                152,555.14        152,555.14        

Total Maintenance 154,944.41        

Less: Sales Tax (2,389.27)           

Amount Reported on Line 4 152,555.14        

Line 7 - Curb & Gutter

PV 748204 47160.849 126314 Sellers and Sons, Inc. 05/01/15 482.09                5.98              476.11               12350987 05/14/15 476.11               May
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PV 751215 47160.849 126314 Sellers and Sons, Inc. 06/01/15 1,333.75             16.62            1,317.13            12352002 06/11/15 1,317.13            Jun

PV 754168 47160.849 126314 Sellers and Sons, Inc. 06/22/15 867.00                19.95            847.05               12352963 07/09/15

PV 754169 47160.849 126314 Sellers and Sons, Inc. 06/22/15 251.40                3.33              248.07               12352963 07/09/15

PV 754170 47160.849 126314 Sellers and Sons, Inc. 06/22/15 874.62                9.98              864.64               12352963 07/09/15

PV 754190 47160.849 126314 Sellers and Sons, Inc. 06/25/15 1,560.00             49.99            1,510.01            12352963 07/09/15

PV 754501 47160.849 126314 Sellers and Sons, Inc. 06/26/15 585.00                13.31            571.69               12352963 07/09/15 4,041.46            Jun accr

5,953.86             119.16          -                5,834.70            5,834.70            

Total Curb & Gutter 5,953.86             

Less: Sales Tax (119.16)               

Amount Reported on Line 7 5,834.70             

Line 9 - Traffic Control

PV 719547 45200.8490 125111 Horner Paving Co. 08/15/14 5,440.00             93.41            5,346.59            12342312 09/04/14 5,346.59            Sep

PV 734775 45200.8490 125111 Horner Paving Co. 12/22/14 6,720.00             115.39          6,604.61            12347180 01/15/15 6,604.61            Jan

PV 744070 45200.8490 125111 Horner Paving Co. 03/13/15 7,040.00             115.50          6,924.50            12349685 04/09/15

PV 744069 45200.8490 125774 Horner Paving Co. 03/13/15 3,520.00             57.75            3,462.25            12349685 04/09/15 10,386.75          Apr

PV 752359 45200.8490 126505 Diamond Construction 06/03/15 3,655.00             3,655.00            12352118 06/18/15 3,655.00            Jun

PV 736085 45210.8490 125648 Clark Pavement Marking, Inc. 12/31/14 19,531.55           19,531.55          12347558 01/29/15 19,531.55          Jan

PV 741841 45210.8490 126142 Clark Pavement Marking, Inc. 11/30/14 6,422.75             6,422.75            12349167 03/26/15 6,422.75            Mar

PV 753628 45210.8490 126142 Clark Pavement Marking, Inc. 05/31/15 3,186.00             3,186.00            12352572 06/30/15 3,186.00            Jun

PV 728503 45220.8490 125283 Fulcher Electric of Fayetteville 09/24/14 2,394.00             2,394.00            12345385 11/20/14 2,394.00            Nov

Subtotal 57,909.30           382.05          -                57,527.25          57,527.25          

Total Traffic Control 57,909.30           

Less: Sales Tax (382.05)               

Amount Reported on Line 9 57,527.25           

Line 11 - New Construction

Line 14 - Sidewalks

Purdue Drive Sidewalk - SL 378912

PV 752905 86700.8584 126377 Sellers and Sons, Inc. 63,776.47           1,347.00       62,429.47          12352255 06/18/15 62,429.47          Jun

Subtotal 63,776.47           1,347.00       -                62,429.47          

Sidewalk Maintenance

PV 748203 47160.8490 126314 Sellers and Sons, Inc. 05/01/15 669.08                18.29            650.79               12350987 05/14/15

PV 749429 47160.8490 126314 Sellers and Sons, Inc. 05/08/15 461.90                9.98              451.92               12351444 05/28/15 1,102.71            May

PV 754171 47160.8490 126314 Sellers and Sons, Inc. 06/22/15 138.93                3.33              135.60               12352963 07/09/15 135.60               Jun accr

1,269.91             31.60            -                1,238.31            

65,046.38           1,378.60       -                63,667.78          63,667.78          

Total Sidewalks 65,046.38           

Less: Sales Tax (1,378.60)           

Amount Reported on Line 14 63,667.78           
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Recap (from above):

Total Line 1 - Right of Way 6,761.00             

Total Line 2 - Engineering 20,956.25           

Total Line 3 - Paving/Resurfacing 2,110,715.24     

Total Line 4 - Maintenance 152,555.14        

Total Line 7 - Curb and Gutter 5,834.70             

Total Line 9 - Traffic Control 57,527.25           

Total Line 11 - New Construction -                      

Total Line 14 - Sidewalks 63,667.78           

Subtotal 2,418,017.36     

Add: Debt Service 1,396,861.73     

Total Expenditures for Powell Bill Streets 3,814,879.09     

Total from Expenditure Report 3,814,879.09     

Difference -                      
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Updated October 2015 

POWELL BILL EXPENDITURE GUIDANCE 
 
The Powell Bill is codified in N.C.G.S. 136-41.1 through N.C.G.S. 136-41.4 
 
N.C.G.S. 136-41.3 provides, in part:  “the funds allocated to cities and towns under the provisions 
of G.S. 136-41.2 shall be expended by said cities and towns primarily for resurfacing of streets 
within the corporate limits of the municipality but may be used for the purposes of maintaining, 